E50SN12051
600W Non-isolated 1/8th Brick DCDC Power Modules
Datasheet                                                                                              E-mail: dcdc@deltaww.com
DS_E50SN12051_03232022                                                             http://www.deltaww.com/dcdc
P1
E 50 S N 120 51 N K D (note) B F
Form
Factor

 Hand soldering
 Reflow soldering (MSL3)
Part Numbering System
Recommended Part Number
Input voltage: 40~60V
Output Voltage: 12V
Output Power: 600W
Photo is for reference only
Datasheet                                                                                              E-mail: dcdc@deltaww.com
DS_E50SN12051_03232022                                                             http://www.deltaww.com/dcdc
P2
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
(TA=25°C, airflow rate=300 LFM, Vin=54Vdc, nominal Vout unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER NOTES and CONDITIONS
  Min. Typ. Max. Units
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage     Vdc
Continuous   0  70 Vdc
    Transient 100mS   75 Vdc
Operating Ambient Temperature (Ta)  -40  85 °C
Storage Temperature  -55  125 °C
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Operating Input Voltage  40 54 60 Vdc
Input Under-Voltage Lockout
Turn-On Voltage Threshold  38 39 40 Vdc
Turn-Off Voltage Threshold  36 37 38 Vdc
Lockout Hysteresis Voltage   2  Vdc
Maximum Input Current Full Load, 40Vin   17 A
No-Load Input Current Vin=54V, Io=0A  100  mA
Off Converter Input Current Vin=54V  15  mA
Input Terminal Ripple current RMS, with 100uF input cap  100  mArms
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Output Voltage Set Point Vin=54V, Io=Open Load, Tc=25°C  12.20  Vdc
 Vin=54V, Io=Full Load, Tc=25°C  11.80  Vdc
Output Regulation
Load Regulation Vin=54V, Io=Io min to Io max  400  mV
Line Regulation     Vin=40V to 60V, Io=full load  2  %Vo,set
Temperature Regulation Ta= -40°C to 85°C -1 0 1 %Vo,set
Total Output Voltage Range  Over sample load, line and temperature 11.6  12.4 V
Output Voltage Ripple and Noise 5Hz to 20MHz bandwidth
Peak-to-Peak Full Load, Co=1000uF, 1µF ceramic, 10µF tantalum  85 120 mV
RMS Full Load, Co=1000uF, 1µF ceramic, 10µF tantalum  25 50 mV
Operating Output Current Range   0  51 A
Output Over Current Protection(hiccup mode) when Vo<10%Vo.nom 110 120 130 %Io,max
Output Over Voltage Protection(hiccup mode)   15.6  V
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Output Voltage Current Transient Co=1000 µF, 1A/µs
Positive Step Change in Output Current 75% Io.max to 50% Io.max  180  mV
Negative Step Change in Output Current 50% Io.max to 75% Io.max  180  mV
Settling Time (within 1% nominal Vout)   200  µs
Turn-On Delay Time
Start-Up Delay Time From Input Voltage On/Off=On, from Vin=Turn-on Threshold to Vo=10% Vo,nom  125  mS
Start-Up Delay Time From On/Off Control Vin=Vin,nom, from On/Off=On to Vo=10% Vo,nom  10  mS
Output Voltage Rise Time Vo=10% to 90% Vo,nom 5  15 mS
Output Capacitance Range 20% ceramic, 80% Oscon or AL 1000  5000 µF
EFFICIENCY
Half Load Efficiency 50% Load @Vin=54Vdc  97.3  %
Full Load Efficiency 100% Load @Vin=54Vdc  96.5  %
FEATURE CHARACTERISTICS
Switching Frequency Vin=40~60V  250  KHz
On/Off Control
Logic Low Von/off   0.8 V
Logic High Von/off 2.4  20 V
ON/OFF Current Ion/off at Von/off=0.0V   0.3 mA
Leakage Current  Logic High, Von/off=15V 10  500 uA
Voltage when floating On/off pin un-connected  3  V
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
MTBF Io=80% of Io, max; Ta=25°C  5.3  Mhours